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].EGISLATIVE BILL 768

Approved bY the Governor fiay 25. 1971

Introduced by Herbert J. Duis, 39th District

AN AcT to amenti sections 60-1t+02, 60-1406, 60-1l{07,
60-1410, 60-11411, 60-1415, 60-1416, 60-1417,
aDd 60-11418, Reissue Revised statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, sections 60-'1408, 60-1413,
and 60-1414, nevised statutes supPlenent,
1969, and section 6O-1 003, Rej-ssue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as anendeti by
section 6, Legislative Bill 653,
Eighty-second I,egislature, First Session,
19?1, relating to the Hotor Vehicle DealeEs
LiceDse Boartl; to renane the board; to state
Legislative fintlings; to defj.ne terns; to

. provide auties; to reclassify licenses; to
generally revise Chapter 60, article 14,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
and anend.nents thereto; to regulate the
franchj.sor-franchisee relationship: to
provide procedure; to provide for l-iability;
and to repeal the original sections, anal also
sections 60-1q01 and 60'1412, Revised
statutes supplerent, 1969.

Be j.t enacted by the peopLe of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1.

- {_



de i udl.cial re1
c

Sec. 2. As__gseo_ in_this__act, unless _thec9 n t ex!_ot her ur ise_regq ir es;
I-1LP
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.aflce Y th the laus of the resideDce--of t.l
oun9I:

act:

'ehic-].e .n subdiYi

.ne ai
lers antl othrteai to be

torcvcl,.es in anv one calendar year shal1
t6 be a notdrcycle ddaler Antl subjec
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8ffitr#tffiHffiHf*apother. thq,hiqhest biddeg

the_pgovi.siens of_ghis att:

.on of__dny kindl s eEDloYei.rectl, by on
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relresentatiggs uho gel1 er 4istrj.bute notor vehicles-
t rgiler s._cr_n o torclgles_tq-tlgaleEgi

notorclcles. er trailers so_pletlqelg

119L_IranS!ise sha-11 nean a gontract betueea tro
or_qorg_pqEsons rhen all ef thg_lellgriao gqlditj,ggg-eIe
inclutled:

lgL-the f ranc4isee, as an indePenden t-!us j.nessz
gonsti!ules a _geElqnen t _e!__fraEchisorr s--dislribglion
sIElegi

ro offers anil sells su6h EotoE vehicles to
publigi

12[--Franchisor -sha11 -.u!9en--.4---DerEen shg
ganufactures or tiisgriQutes noter vehicl,es-and -s\o nel
etrtef i.nto,a {rAEchisCi

I22 ) qggggnitl-sha 11-n eag-lhelra nc[lsee I s -area
g E- re s peEsi bi Ii! y a s_s tipll s!Cg_g!-!hq f r aggtris €j
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notor velicles:

Provided-

-6-

qnd provltled f.U!!her-

re attemBted ^.t a-fc ^iilrrcipa1, aqeRt, salesman - 6r i
harfarinLatsoeYer. of sel I i na -rervise disposino of . oi ;a;.rt;I;- ^r nrrar

ng to necdtiate the sal6- nrtr
arr ihfaroqt ia notor vehicle- trai

e, incluaiiEs the l ea^qi nc f h6ro^f si i h
.ign to puichase unaler the terns of fhc
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this_sta!9i

(29) Boaral shall, leaa the NebraslE-[eto! vebicle
Intllstry triceasigg BoarA: agd

J30) This act sha11-rgEg--gections 60-1q02 !o
60-1f19 and tbe nev sgglloBE of this act.

aacl_orning_the same for at fgqst trinetv dals.
5ec. 3- That section 60-1402, Reissue Revised

Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be anended to reati as
fo11o us:

60-lt402. (1) There is hereby establishetl the
Nebraska Iotor vehicle Ecalcrs---tieeasc IndustEI
Llgensinq Board rhich shall coasist of the Director of
t{ator vehicles, vho shall be chairnan of the boartl, antl
six eiqht &embers appointed by the Governor as follors:
one-€actorv repgesentative gna one uenber g!--lhg-ggnerqf
pgblic. bo:!h lei n q a p poiqted f xen !hC-S!s!e-=e!--l3Igl-
€nc qEe ney Eotor vehicle dealer froa each of the three
congressional- districts of the state as the districts
are constituteal on October 19. 1963, antl tro usetl tsotor
vehicle tlealers antl one trailer tlealer or conbination

-7-
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Dotor vehicle or trailer dealer, not eore than ore usetlnotor yehicle tlealer being appointed fron the =uo"coagressional district as they are constituted onOctober 19, fl953, antl the trailer dealer or cotrbitrationnotor vehicle or trailer dealer being appointed fron thestate at 11.9"i prgvitletl^ that ng menleE_ qf_ the_ boartlphall eaf ticie4t!_in, ial. Fagger iir a _psgsceglr* -b.fGE
the bcaral iavolvino his f,iccnSett'buEiness.

(2) OD October 19, 1963. theappoiDt a trer notor vehicle dealer aad
Gov erno r

a trai,ler
tleal er
Governo r

sha1l
tiealer

to the
shal1

for
the

or conbination [otor vehicle or trailerboartt. In rakiag the appointoents, theappoiat one of the ney oeubers for onetYo years as
a ppointnetrts. tlesignatetl by hin vi ear antl onen nakiag

for a_tern of trg y.ears-
of any appointetl nenber

At the exp ation of th€ t€rE
of the boartl, the Governor shallappoint a successo! for a tern of three years. In theevetrt of a vacaDcy oD the boartl, the Goveroor shal1 fillsuch vacancy by appoin ting a nenber to serve during theunexpiretl tern of the nenber rhose office has beconevacaDt. fhe action of the naJority of the Denbers ofthe boartl shall be tleenetl the action of the board. Al1appointDents matle to the board, except the Dilector ofltotor Vehicles, shall be confiroed bi the Legislature ifin session. In the evetrt the Legiilature -is not insession all appoirtnents including appointnents to filla vacancy sha1l be tenporary appointnents unti]. the nextneeting of the Legislature rhen the Governor shal1nominate sone peEson to fiII the office. Any person sononinated rho is confirned by the r.egislature ilatt trotdhis office tluring the renainder of the te!o. tloappointetl persoa Day act as a uenber of the board rhileholding any other elective or appointive state orfederal office except the Director of Uotor Vehic1es.lI1 appointecl uenbers of the board shall serve rithoutco[pensatioD but shall be entitled to their reasonabletraveling expenses in the perfornance of their duties.

Sec. 4. Ihat section 60-1403, Reissue EevisetlStatutes of ltebraska, 1903, as aneuded by section 6.Legislative Bill 553, Eighty-second Legislature, tirsiSession, 1971, be anentleal to read as follors:
60-1403. the boartt sha1l have ful1 porer toreguJ.ate the issuance and revocation of licenses inaccoEdaoce cith antl subJect to the provisions of thisact, to perforo all acts and duties provided for herein

-8-
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necessary to the adoinistrati.on and enforcenent of this
act, anal to nake anti enforce rules antl regulations
relating to the adnj-nistration of but not inconsistent
rith the provisioas of this act. fhe boartl sha1l atlopt
a sea1, uhich nay be either an engravetl or ink stamP
seal, r.rith the rords Nebraska tlotor Vehicle Ecaic!!
{,ie.isc Iptlustrv Licensi.nq Eoard anti such other tlevices
as the board nay desire included thereotr by rhich it
shall authentlcate the acts of its office. Copies of
aJ.l records antl papers in the office of the boartl, untler
the hand and seal of its office, shaIl be received in
evitlence in al1 cases equally aotl rith like effect as
the original.

Investigators enp].oyed by the boartl are hereby
given authority to j-nsPect any rciielc--o! vehicles.
lrailers. or mqlgrcvclgs found in any licensetl notor
vehicle, notorcycle, or trailer tlealer! s establishecl
place or places of business.

sec. 5. No person shall enqaqe in the-business

perslllgd bl-the licensC.

statutes
f ollorrs:

6. That section 60-1tr06, Rei-ssue Eevised
Nebraska, 1943, be a[endled to reatl as

6 0- 1406. Li-censes issuetl by the board untler the
provisions of sections 60-i1401 to 60-1419 shall be of
the classes hereinafter set out antt shgll pqroit ths
follqving tleseribeq bg€inesQ activities:

s ec.
of

( tI ltotor vehicl€ ilealerrs license.
license sba1l pernit the licensee to engage ia

this
the
antlrbusiness of selliug or excha

usetl notor vehicles as defin
nging ner, usetl, or oe
etl ia section 6€-{{€{

Ithis-f cra-cf
-?e!nit- otc-pe!3ct-!ctGd-tlc!aon-to-aet--a!

a - noto:-vehiejtc-saleraan-f or- the--loto?--rchie:I c--dealcr
speeifietl-thcrcoa; This license 5ha11 pernlt 9ne PeEEenr

1er- or notorcvcle dealerlcle, trai

-9-
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appeaE_otr_!!e llggnse:

salesnan license. This 1
{3} l2L tlotor vehicl e- ootorcycle.

ieease shal.I.
or trailer

permit the.licensee to engage in the ac tivities of a molor vehicleor trailer salesnan as defin ed in section 6€-{{€t 2oL

{l}-Usca-aotoz-vchie}e-dca1a!rs--}ieeasc:_--?hislieease-shaiti-pc:ait-- the--:tieca;..--to--.rrgaEr__in-_the
bq sine ss-of-sei riag-or-e xehanginE- -uscd-- aofoi--,iiri"i..cnllT -as-il cfined--ia-- scetioa- -6g-{{O{:-__tphis __ fora__oflieensc- sha:[+- pc"iit-one-pe!sott-nor.i- tlr.r.oa_ to_act__isa-aotor-yehieite-:alesoaa;

{f} (31 llaDufacturer license. ?his licenseshal1 peroit the licensee to engage in the actiyities ofa notor vehj_cle, notorcycle, or-tiailer naDufacturer, orEenrlf?gtgrelts fagtory_branch as definett i; -;;tG;
5g-{T€{ 2 of this agj!;

. {5} (4t Distributor license. this license shallpernit the licensee to engage i.n the activitj,es oi--inotor vehicle, notorcycle, or trailer distributor u,tiefined itr section 6e-ft0i 2 oE this act;
{9} {5f ractory representative license. Thisr-r-cense- shaIJ. perDit tbe licensee to engage in theactivities of a factory brangh repres€Dtative-as detineain section G€-{{o{ :-i tAG-ict;'- -

{7} 16I Factory branch license. Thissha11 pernit the licensee to naintain a branchas defined in section 6e-{{0:l 2_of this aq!, istate;

_, t8I l7l Distributor representative license.This license shall perrit the licensee to engage in theactivities of a disirifrutor iepie..ntit:.". as definecl insection 60-1q01;

license. This

license
office,
n this

1 icen se ,
, shal1
ties of

- -. {9} (81 finance conpanyas defined in section 6e-{{€{-peruit the licensee to eDgagerepossession of notor vehiclesof such ootor vehicles or trai1,

2 o{ this actin the activior trailers anal th€ers so repossessed;

- 10-
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{{0} (91 Iholesale license- This license shal1
pernit the licensee to sell at rholesale, as tlefinetl in
section 5€-{{etf 2 of this ag!;

{++} l-10I lrailer dealerrs license. this
license shall pernit the licensee to engage in the
business of selling or exchanging ner, usetl or Der and
usetl trailers, as tlefined in section 6€-{{€t 2 of this
aqE. :Plris-forr-of-:t+ccttsc-sha11-pcrait-thc--onQ--PC!son
nanetl-thc rcoa- tc-aet- aS-a-t!ai+cr -salcslaat

{+2} l11t Hrecker or salvage dealer license.
This license sha1l pernit the licensee to engage ia the
business of acquiriag [otor rehicles or trailers solely
for the purpose of tlisnantling the [otor vehicles or
trailers antl selling or otherrise tlisposing of the parts
and accessories thereof as ttgfinecl-in sectloo- 2-of this
act;

{+3} t12L Supplemental notor vehicle-
lotoIqycle, or trailer dealeLts license. This license
shall pernit the licensee to eDgage in the busj.ness of
selling or exchanging notor vehicles or traj,lers of the
type designatetl in his Prineipa+ deeleglS license at a
specifieal place of business rhich is lot--eontiguors--to
otfi c!-p!aaises-f or-rhieh-a- tiecase--is- -issuedT--btt-- is
c:ithe r-ia-the-eit1-linitc-or-i
crig:iaa1- l*ecnsc- is--issucd; n-thc-eon!tJ-f ot- rhieh-ttre

{f*} 113} Conbination notor vehj.cle antl trailer
tlealerr s license. This license shal1 PeEnit the
licensee to engage in the business of seJ-J.ing or
exchauging Det, usetl, or net and useal notor vehicles ancl
trailers, as definetl in section 6€-d$€4 2 qE- this--ac!-
This
there

form of license sha1l ermit one persoq natset1

to act as a
r vehiele tra ers snaa

aulherized_pgrson shall-apPear on the liceBge;

{+5} 114) l'!otorcycle tlealer !s license. This
license shal1 pernit the licensee to enqage in the

-11-
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b usiness
usetl motothis Ec!.

of se11j.ng or exchanging Deu, used or D€crcycles, as tlefined in sectioD 6€-{{e{
aId2of

naned the
this forn of license shall pernit one paiso;

act as a Eotoreycle sa sEan
; and

f5i I l5l uotor vehicle auction dealerr sThis license sha11 pernit the 1icensee to
{

1 icens e.
engage in the bu
section 5€-{te{
sha1l pertsit one
vehiel e- saltesaa n

Lsiness of selling vehicles as definett io2 of this act. This forD of licensepersoD naoetl thereon4 to-aet-as-a-ioto!

sec.
Statutes offollous:

7- That section 60-11r07, ReissueNebraska, 1943, be anendeal to
levisetl

reatl as

tion- sha:[l--be--in
-shall- -p:cseribcT

desirinq to

) The na&e
untler chich

60-1407. Any person, ilesiring-to-aet-a!-a-Doto!vehielc-ttc alctT -usctl-rotor-tchielc-- tiealetT-- eoabinatioa6otcr- -reh iele--and--trailcr --dca:Icr7- -trai ler ---dca:IcrTrr eekcr- or -salraqc--dcal er;--raoto:- -ychiele--or- -ttaitiita1csaaaT- nanuf aeturer 7-distributcri-rho+csa+e17-*aeiorlrcptescntatircT-----faetc! t---- -braaehT- ----- ti is ttibttoi
"€p!escatativcT --f iaaa cc--eor?a tt17--supplcrenta:L---ooto!
veh ie:t e- dea+ar i--!otorelelc- -dca![cr7 -- o!--!otor- -rchie:[eauetion-dea:ler- anst- fi+c-r ith- t hc-boarA--an -- app:}ieation
f or- a- iiecnse- untler-oa th ;- -?he-appl ieasteh-f otn- aad--detai*- -as--the--board-
SCt f orth-thc-f o*loring--iif o!!aticn:

intentls to contluct business; grovidqd.applicant is a copartnership, it -shall--
nane and atldress of each uenber the,reof

adtlress of the applicant and the nane

under uhich the copartnersbip business is to beconductetl; aBd proyidetl further. that if the applicaDtis a corporation, it sha11 set forth the nane -of thecorporatiotr antl the natre aod address of each of itsprincipal officers; (2) the place or places, includingthe city or village and the street and streei auuber, iiany, vhere the busiuess is to be conducted or thesalesnan enployetl; (3) if the application is for a Dotorvehicle dealerts Iicense, triiler dealerrs Iicense,

that ifset forthand the

he
the
the

nane

-'t2-
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conbination notor vehicle antl trailer tlealerrs license,
or notorcycle tlealerrs license the nane or nanes of the
ner motor vehicle or vehj-c1es, neu trailer or trailers,
neu EotoEcycle or notorcycles rhich the applicant has
been enfranchised to sel1 or exchange and the naoe or
nanes and atltlress or atidresses of the manufacturer or
distributor uho has enfranchised the applicant antl -acurlgct cgpy of_each existinq frqnchise: ald (4) if the
application is for any of the aboye nanetl classes of
dealerr s licenses, the naoe and atlil_ress of the person
vho is to act as a ootor vehi.cle; trailer, or notorcycle
salesnan under such license if is

notorclqles.
sec. 8. Uppn the fillng of_anv a!pug..B!ion. a

aoplietl for: aBA

(3) In the case of an application for a dealeErs
lic egse--Ii-EtAIE.. lg:lgc-Egtgs.I" ";

- 13-
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Sec.
Statutes of
follocs:

9. That section 60-1410, ReissueNebEaska, 1943, be anended to
nev ised

reatl as

60-!1410. the board shal1 prescribe the form ofthe license and each .].icense shall have printeal thereonthe seal of its office. A11 licen ses'.,shaIl be nailed toeach licensee exce pt the license of each notor vehic 1e.

notorcvcle .
ia the cust,

or tra salesna n
ody and control of suc

s enploy
h tlealei

b€ kept
shall be

R ev i.se cl
read as

eti
Itthe duty of each dealer to conspicuously tl ig play his oualicense

The boar

Se c.
Statutes of

gr licensesd sha1l pre pare anal tleliver a pock
in his place gr places o{

et
busi.ness.carti 'forsa]'esnen, factory represeDtatives and tiistributorrepresentatives. S uch cartl shaIl certi fy that theperson yhose nane appears thereon is a licensed [otorvehicle.. _pgtorg-Ic-Igr or trailer salesuan, factoryrepreseatat5-ye, or tlistributor representative, as th;case nay be. such Dotor vehicle or trailer lalesnan.scard sha11 also contain the naue and adclress of thetlealer enployiug hin.

10. That sectio! 60-1411, ReissueNebraska, 1943. be anendetl to

- 1q-
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follors:
60-141'l . Shoultl thc g notor vehicle tlealer, thc

!scA-ilotor-vctiele--dcalcr notorcycfe 4ge-Le-E, trai.].er
dealer or coobination ootor vehicle and trailer tlealer
change the atltlress of his place of business, change
franchise, adtl another franchise, or lose a franchise
f or sale of neu notor vehicles-_notorglgles. or
trailers, he nust notify the boartl of such change rj-thin
ten days afte! lrior , to such change. Thereupon the
license shall be correcteal for th€ unerpired portion of
the tern at no adtlj.tional fee except as provitletl in
section 60-11108. Shoultl any motor vehicle-lrai1er.
cosbj-natigo_nglor vehicle_ antl Jg4ller, oE_-99!gIgJSIe
gglenan o!-trailcr-sa+cllan be tlischarged, leave his
enployer, or change his place of e[p1oyDetrt, tlc--!oto!
retrieie- - dcalct;--used--aotot- -rehiel c--tlcalcr; - -trailer
dea *e17-o r-eoabiaation-rotor-rchie:tc-and-trailer--dea:Let
lhe etrployer rho last enployed such salesnan sha1l
forthui.th returD the ].icense to the board. The
salesnants pocket cartl sha11 thereupon be returned by
the salesnan. the salesuan shal1 be notifietl at his
lastknorn place of resitlence that his license has been
returned to the boartl. It sha1l be unlacful for hin to
act as a Dotor vehi.cle or trailer salesnan until a neu
license is securetl.

S tatutes
follous:

sec. I 1. That section 60-1408, Revisetl
suppletrent, 1969. be anentled to reatl as

6€-t{€8: To pay the expenses of the
atlninistration, operat5.on, naintenance, antl enforcenent
of scet+onr-5€-4{O't-to-60-tt+9 !his act, the boartl shal1
collect cith each application for each class of license
fees Dot exceeding the follouing anounts: (1) ltotor
vehic].e dealerts license, thirty-fiye tlollars; {2}--used
rotor-rehiele- dcaleras-IiecnseT-th irt J-f irc-d oitlars t-{3}
l2I supplenental notor vehicle dealerrs license, ten
tlollars: {{} l3L trailer dealerts license, thirty-five
dollars: t5i (4L motor vehicle, conbilation --motoIyehicle_anal tEailera rnotorcycle, or trailer salesmanrs
license, tro lbree tlollars; {5} J5f notor vehicle,
motorcycle, or trailer nanufactuEerrs license, oie tto
hundred dollars; {7} 16I tlistributorrs or cholesaler's
license, ottc trro hundred aiollars; {8} (71 f actory
representative I s ].icense, ten dollars; {9} l-C}
tlistributor representativets license, ten dol].ars; {{0}
l9I finance conpanyrs license, ten lhirty-fivg dollars;
{{{} l1ql rrecker or salvage alealerr s license,
thirty-five tlollars; {{2} l'lU factory branch license,
thirty-five clollars; {{3t -U2I conbination notor vehicle

- 15-
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antl trailer dealerrs license, thj.rt y-five dollars; {4{}notorcycle dealerts license.
{{5} l14l motor vehicle aucii on dea lert s license,

thirty-five tlolJ-ars
thirty-five dollars;
board anal sha1l not

Such licetrses, if issued,next follorj.ng the date of

vhich fees shall be fixed by theerceed the anount actually neces saryto sustain the adninistration, operati.on , [aj,nt ena nce ,and enforce[ent of seet:ions-5€-{{O{-to-6e-4{+9 ghis ect.oa Decem ber 3 1shal1 expire
trotor vehicle, the issuance thereof. Any
notorcycle or tra

rlfr
ancl

not be requiretl to
location is sithiprovidetl the E!1 r

Ier tlealer ctranginq
obtain a neu 1in the san€ cityeguireoents of scet

its location s
cense if the oeulinits or count

l
vion-6€-4{0;} lac areconplietl rith and a fee of fiv e tlolJ.ars is paid, but aany chan e Of ornershi shall reguire ahec license. Changeof nane o nsee rithout nge ornership sha1lrequire the licensee to obtain a ner license and pay afee of five alo]-lars. Applicati ons sha11 be nade eachIear for a nes or reneral licen se.

Sec. 12.

this_ac!

- 16-
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lgl tlas been fsund_gtilty of any felog1 rhich
has_!o!..been pardonetl-has_tre€n_ found q!ilQ__o.E__aLy

been a f ilral ,rieternination gf the charqes:

l5I Has natle_a false naterial statenent in his
epllicqlion-eE- a4l tl a ta a tlash e al-t h-er eto;

(6) Has li].1fullv failed to perfoEg any rrittgS
eqregqell! ylth an1 consunef og retail buvega

110) Has forqeq the siqpeture of tle reqisteretl
cg*1ega1_or{ner_gn a_cer!i!!cE!e_ef ti!1e :

(?11 Has failetl to cop!.Iy uilh the provisions of
this ast_aBtl a3a ortteui. ruleE_gr requlations of the
boartl. pgonglqateai_under the ag!

ned n the Ua forn cotsnerci

ness and nt
.fv t

ac ti_o r

sec. 13. It shall be unlErful for anv licensccto enqaqe. tlirectrv--6iJrEIIes!1-r-- i" lbe=gligdasacts:

al.lorasce. teEos, or nake other -clairs 9r contlitio4g

'17 -
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___34paitl

tratlsr_uith acceFtgble lratlg- or-gther sinileg-.IgIlEi
l9I To aqvertise as at cgst, belor cost, belou

l10l To . advertise clains th4t 
-EverJboglFinanceqr No lrettit 8e'leclgdr- tle FinEDce ABIgne, aEg

etheE sltilar_aflirgative s!3!g!ents :

(l1t To atlvertise a-specific tratle-!4-goount, 9g
rqgge of gg.eggtsi

lranchise! to_Ee1l_at retaj.l-;
( 14) Ia adyerfise-or-sell-new -89!or- vChicles-

mot orcycl es a n 4 t rai lerg-ll--an-I--pglEon not--e nf ; an gh isg d
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er,_year nust re EIeellr_IdclrfE1i?-iE-usei

trato-!5, elecutiyets and ofiia

l-1tl I9-ed-celllise_gpsg:{-ic.9r supposed uileaqg!e olq E et et rqa d i4q _ u p le ss i uE u-_e1leesc_lsEles3aGTiei
ca n_ bs sqb s!an! i i tea bJ:4=EseiA=tlls__d;led---
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vehlcles. uotorcvcles antl trailers:
..(fpl__To atlvertise_lCEls a uction or a uctj.gngpgcial antl other terns of sinilar inport ualgss sugh

!erss shall be used id qoAaection uitb Botor vehicleg-

l22l To agvertise EreC tl5iv!4q tria1, glless it
me ans a_ trial_gilh out ob1 iqa ti on_ p!__e nl_k r nd__A!tl_ that

cgslooeri

advertisenent: and

!ro v idetl-
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5 t atut es
folloys:

Sec. 1 4-

Sec. 15. That
suppleeent, 1969,

section 60-1q13,
be amentled to

Revisetl
reatl as

60-1413. Before the board shal1 deny anyapplication for a license or before revokiig oisuspencling any license issued hereuntier it sha11- givethe applicant or holtler of the license a hearing on -ih.
natter. It shaI1, at least t€n days prior to ltre dateset for the hearing, notify the applicant or licenseholtler of the license in uritj.ng. Such notice inuri.ting sha11 contain an eract stat6nent of the chargesagainst hin antl the tlate anal place of hearing. il"applicant or license holtier shall have fuJ.1 authority tobe heard in person or by counsel before the board inreference to such charges. the uritten notice nay beserved by delivery personally to the applicant or h6lderof license, or by nailing such notice by registered orcertified Dail to the last-knorn busiiess -aaaress ;;such applicant or 1icense holder. If the applicant is isalesnan, the board shall also notify -ihe a"iieienploying hio or yhose euploy he seeks to enter btmail5.ng such notice to the dealerrs last-knocn businessaaldress. A stenographic record of all testinonypresented at such beariags shall be nade and pre""rveipentling final disposj_tion of the conplaint. rhere thelicensee fails to naintaia a bond as provideti 1n section60-1419, the license sha1J. expire forthuith. il"erecutive_ secretary shall aotify the liceDsee peor by nai]'j.ng the notice by registereti or certif

rsonally
ied nailto the last-knorn atlalress of such license ho].d er thathis lic ense is revoked until a bond as reguired b y theprovJ.s]. ons of section 60- 1419 is furnishetl and ap pro ve tlin rhich event the lic ense uay be reinstated. Uponnotice of the revoca tion s!_€rspgnsion of the lice nse,the licensee shall inoediatdly - suirentler the exp iredlicense to the e xecutive secretary or hisrepresenta tive.

Fa Ere to
shallas requiresurreEtler the

-22-
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subject the liceasee to
section 60-11116.

LB76 8

the penalties as providetl in

sec. 16. That section 60-11114, Bevised
Statutes supplenent, 1969. be amentied to read as
follovs:

60-14[ll. In the preparation antl contiuct of such
hearings, th€ Denbers of the board antl executive
secretary iha1l have the porer to require the attendance
anil testiuony of any ritness antl the protluctioD of any
papers or bcclr s alocunents in order to assure a fair
lri.ef. They nay sign antl issue supoenas therefor antl
atlninister oaths and exanine ritnesses, and take any
evi.tlence they tleen pertinent to the tletermiaation of the
charges. Any uitnesses so subpoenaeti shall be etrtitletl
to the same fees antl nileage as prescribetl by lav in
jutlicial proceetlings in the district court of this state
in a civil action. The pay[ent of such fees antl nileage
must be out of antl kept vithin the linits of the funtls
ereatcd--froa--sueh--liecnse--f ces provitle4-_l-qE__lhe
edninistratiop_o! the boarti. The party against rhoo
such charges nal be filedl shall have the right to obtaia
fron the executive secretary a subpoena for any
ritnesses chich he may tlesire at such hearing antl
depositions may be taken as in civil court cases in the
tlistrict court. Any information obtainetl fron the books
antl records of the person couplainetl against Eay not be
used against the persoa conplainetl agaiast as the basis
for a criuinal prosecutioD untler the lacs of this state.

statutesfolloss:
sec. 17- That section 60-1415, Reissue Revised
of Nebraska, 19113, be anentletl to reatl as

60- llll 5. The boartl shal1 state in rritiDg.
officially signed by all the nenbers concurring th€r€i!,
its findings antl tleternination after such hearing and
its ortler in the natter. If the board shall deteruine
and order that an appficant is not qualified to receive
a license, no license shal1 be grantetl. If th€ boartl
sha11 deternine that the license holcler has villfu11y or
through undue negligence been guilty of atry violation of
the provisions of €hapter-607-aftieI.-{;-scetion-6€-32€7
scetions-6€-{{e+-tc-6e-{q:19 !his ect, or any rule oE
regulation adopteal or nade by the boartl untler authority
of the provisions of sections 66-{{€{--to--6€-{{{9 this
act, his license nay be suspentletl or revoketl. ShoB:Id
th€ applicant for a license or a license holtler desire
to appeal fron the decision of the board, he shall,
within ten days, file an appeal bontl rith the boartl in
the sum of fi're hunilretl dollars and fi.]'e an original

-23-
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action j.n the alistrict court. pending the fi.naldeterninatj.on of such action, tre sha:_i not, except aspernitted by the court to ,ti"f, -appeaf i; t;i;;,- ;;pernitted to tto business as a notor vehicle d.;i;;;,o=;;notor vehicle dqaler, conbination trotor velici! -ina
traile.r tlealer, trailer dealer, notorcycle a"ui.i,-rotoivehic:.e auction aealer, notor ,"t ii]." oi -i.;ii;;
salesnaa, manufacturer, vholesaler, distribot"r, i..IJi-yrepresentati ve, factory branch, ttistributoirepresentative, supple[entaI notor - cehicle -;;;i;;;
rrecker or salvage dealer, or finance conpany.

ProIeE.

S tatut es
follows:

Sec. 18.

Sec. 1 9. Ihat
of N ebraska,

section 60-1416, Reissue Eevised1943, be amended to reatl as

60-1416. Any person acting as a notor vehicleor. tra i1 er . deal er, uscd-rotor-refiiJile_ or_tra*f ct_aeiiii;notor vehicle or trailer salesnan, nanufacturer,tlistributor, factory representative, wholesuf"., -rr..i"i
9l-:11y"9. tlealer, or distributoi representative asoer].ned 1n section 60-{{€{ 2_9f,!bIE_E-S! rithout havinqfirst obtainetl the ticense pr;viA;al;-section oO_irroi,shall be guilty of a nisdeueanor and shall, oponconviction thereof, be punished by a fine of i"t-'ioexceetl five hurdretl clollars or noi to exceed sir nonthsiimprisonnent, or both such a fine anti irrprisonnen;:----

ieEedY, brinq aa actionralE of the Sta!s_9!_XebrEka-;;

sec. 20.

-24-



lranchise_unless the franchisor has first__gstablisbed,
in a_heaging held gntler !hg__!Eevisions__sf tlis__act4

I8768

l1) The__franchisor__ has qoqd cause for
leqminati cn oJ nonconllnuagSCi_a!.d

provisions of_thj-s act.
s€c. 21.

!hatl

Sec. 22.

sec. 23.

-25-



LB7 68

Sec. 24.

Sec. 25.

ilealership.
Sec. 26,.

per!od_of _ niBC!I_.{Ar€.
Sec. 27. Upou heari4q. _the fraachlsor shal.L

=ovisions 9f sectioD 24 of th
.1 e8+.er an orrler fixinq a -EirE--"

.thin_ninet-y days of the date c1
tearing, antl shalI send bv certilio.i

tranalion _motor vehicle and

:anclrisees in the conriunit

ot;rancblpor. s_applicatiqn io-ani

:ino on thc d
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goto5gJq_Le. or trailer gealgtship.

recoral gq patle.

sec. 28

lviclence rhich voul!__be atlglssible gnaler tbC

5€c. 29. Notyithstantlinq the ternl provisions

Ling-sake!
(11 The sqle fact th4t franchisor __desires

further_penetratiop of the ggrkeli
l2t The chanqe of ounershjp_sf the franchisee's

vehicle._ csubinstion Eotor_-vehicle _-antl traileg,
!e!e!E are.-e= tirileg-lreElcEE-i!-gl"-GscsllIter -
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Sec. 30.

sec. 3 l.

Sec. 32.

Sec. 33

lU__Amgurlt_ of ,_!uE:ness__transacted -!f--_tbef ra nch isee;

lJl Pereanetrcy of thg investment:

.9n12) of sectioA 29 of th.e oE traBsfer of orner

.Ilq or not cont nu

-28-

'aFhcDt riso, <rr!''

ness or bv stock tran-qfar nr +
a ndF n the executive nanaoeEen+ 6f

tiD the franchisor qhelI aiwo o. tf ec,-
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disrupledj

notorqfgle. or trailqg_of the_sane 1ine-Belei

Sec. 34

I JI PerpanencJ__gj_!he_invsstnent :
jgL Effeqt oB thC relgil notor,vghicle businessas a vhgle ia that coeaunitli

aad
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Pers!Enel.
5 ec.. 3 5.

act.
Sec.

Statutes of
folloss:

36. that section 60-1qt?, Reissue leyisedNebraska, 1943, be anended to r€ad as

60-1417. Every eotor vehicle, notorcycle, ortrailer sa1e, except betueen a manufacturer, adistributor or a dealer, shall be evidenced bi aninstrunent in rriting upon a forn that nay bepromulgated by the board and approveal by the AtiorneyGeneral uhich shall contain all the agreenents of thaparties and shalt be signed by the buyer and qeller or atluly acknorletlgetl ageDt of the seller. prior to orconcurren+- uith any such notor vehicle, eotorcycle, ortrailer sa1e, the se1Ier shall deliver to the biyer- oneinstrunent vhich shall contain the foUorinqinfornation: (1) Nane of seller; (2t Dane of buyer; (3iyear of nociel antl ioto! identlf icq.lion nunber; 14; 
'cj"i,

sale price; (5) year antl notlel of trailer and serialnumber, if -any; {6tr-eash-paitt-tlorn--b7--thc--bu?e!?--{?taarount-ercd+tcil -tc--th c--buf c!--f or- -ia1--traaelin--ritiprovisioas-of - payiag-of f 7-if -a n1;-aad-a- -de seriptioa- -oftIe-ilotor- rehieler-ilotoreyelcT-or-trai ler;-{g} -irouat-oftiae-dif f ereatial-ehatltc-sta t*nq-ptorisions--i or--rcf un.iiof -sueh-eharges--in--evcit-- of - -p!cpa t trcnt?--i9i--ailolntehargcd-f ot-*asuranee-an d-a- eon eise-ilcsetiFtion--of -- tietn3!laner--eov cragc--ileit utliaq---expi!ation--- ilates---ofpo:tieie:; -t{e;-on"otta-ot nr-otic!-eha rge-speeif linE-its-apu!?ore;-and-{i{}- nct- b! ;taaee-tlue - -froa- -the-- bnler-- aadtctris-of-- paTaeata

t oflor-_specifyinq the
subtle- chlch is the sui- of

l_sf this_sectiopi It0t -he-Eme ,.,
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A copy aI1 such irstEsEeats shaIl be retaiDetl
ia the file of the dealer.

statutes
follows:

Sec. 37. That sectioD 60-r418, Eeissue Eevisetlof Nebraska, t9ll3, be aoendeti to reatl as

60-(418. Any persotr guilty of violating any of
the provisions of section 50-141? sha11 be guilty of a
misdemeanor antl upon conviction shall be punishetl by a
fine of not less than ten tlollars nor tsore than one
hundretl tiollars, or by inpriscnnent in the county Jailfor a periotl Dot to exceetl ninety tlays, or bcth--Jreh--a
finc-aad-irptiscnrent be bgth so fined antl_inrrjsonetl.

sec. 38.

Sec. 39. This ac! shall__becone _op€rative on
JeggEll_l- 1972.

Sec. 40. That original sections 60-1402,
60-1406, 60-140?, 60-1410, 60-1411, 60-1rr15, 60-1416.
60-141'1, and 60-141&. Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 194,3, sectj.ons 60-1408, 60-1413, and 60-1414,
Revisetl Statutes Supplenent, 1969, antl section 60-Ill03,
Rej.ssue Revisetl Statutes of Nebraska. 1943, as an€ntled
by section 6, Legislative Bill 653, Eighty-secontl
Legislature, first Session. 1911, antl also sections
60-1401 and 60-1412, Reviseal Statutes Supplen€nt, 1969.
are repealed.
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